

No. 23-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFREY B. ISRAELITT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ENTERPRISE SERVICES LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Levi S. Zaslow  
Abdullah H. Hijazi  
HIJAZI, ZASLOW &  
CARROLL, P.A.  
3231 Superior Lane  
Suite A-26  
Bowie, MD 20715

Pamela S. Karlan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Easha Anand  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-4851  
karlan@stanford.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION..... 1  
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 2  
INTRODUCTION ..... 2  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3  
    A. Statutory background..... 3  
    B. Proceedings below..... 7  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 10  
I. There is widespread disagreement over  
whether damages are available to employees  
alleging retaliation in violation of the  
Americans with Disabilities Act ..... 11  
    A. Damages and jury trials are not  
available in the Fourth, Seventh, and  
Ninth Circuits..... 11  
    B. Damages and jury trials are available  
within the Second Circuit..... 13  
    C. In the face of this split, the Government  
continues to seek damages in ADA  
retaliation cases..... 14  
II. The question presented is important..... 15

A.	The availability of damages, particularly in ADA cases, is a critical question of federal law .....	15
B.	The availability of trial by jury is a vital question of federal law .....	17
III.	This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the question presented .....	18
IV.	The Americans with Disabilities Act allows for damages for retaliation plaintiffs .....	21
A.	The textual link between the ADA’s protected status and anti-retaliation provisions shows that damages are available for ADA retaliation claims .....	21
B.	The textual link between the ADA and Title VII shows that damages are available for ADA retaliation claims .....	25
C.	The Fourth Circuit’s reliance on Section 1981a is incorrect.....	26
D.	The Fourth Circuit’s decision frustrates the ADA’s objectives .....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	32
	APPENDIX	
	Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, August 16, 2023.....	1a
	Appendix B, Memorandum of Decision of the U.S. District Court (D. Maryland), March 7, 2022.....	27a
	Appendix C, Memorandum Opinion of the U.S. District Court (D. Maryland), January 7, 2022.....	52a

Appendix D, Memorandum Opinion of the U.S. District Court (D. Maryland), March 2, 2021 .....	61a
Appendix E, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (denying rehearing en banc), September 12, 2023 .....	91a
Appendix F, Statutory References, Title 42, The Public Health and Welfare .....	93a
42 U.S.C. § 1981a. Damages in cases of intentional discrimination in employment.....	93a
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5. Enforcement provisions .....	97a
42 U.S.C. § 12112. Discrimination .....	109a
42 U.S.C. § 12117. Enforcement.....	115a
42 U.S.C. § 12203. Prohibition against retaliation and coercion .....	116a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	16
<i>Alvarado v. Cajun Operating Co.</i> , 588 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12
<i>B &amp; B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015) .....	17
<i>Baker v. Windsor Republic Doors</i> , 414 Fed. Appx. 764 (6th Cir. 2011).....	19-20
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	3, 25, 26
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959) .....	19
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	27
<i>Bilancione v. County of Orange</i> , 1999 WL 376836 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	13, 16
<i>Bryant v. Aiken Reg'l Med. Ctrs. Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	17, 31
<i>Cantrell v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 724549 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 21, 2006) .....	31
<i>Carparts Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. Auto. Wholesaler's Ass'n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994).....	26

<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022) .....	15
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1973) .....	17
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935) .....	18
<i>Edwards v. Brookhaven Sci. Assocs., LLC</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13-14, 16
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. CRST Int’l, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Iowa 2018).....	15
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Day &amp; Zimmerman NPS, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1449543 (D. Conn. Apr. 12, 2016).....	13
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Waterway Gas and Wash Co.</i> , 2021 WL 5203330 (D. Colo. Feb. 25, 2021) .....	10-11, 14-15, 31
<i>Felix v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 4706097 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2023).....	13
<i>Flowers v. S. Reg’l Physician Servs., Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021) .....	17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	30, 31
<i>Kovelesky v. First Data Corp.</i> , 534 Fed. Appx. 811 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Kramer v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 355 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	11-12



<i>Lovejoy-Wilson v. NOCO Motor Fuel, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Lovejoy-Wilson v. NOCO Motor Fuels, Inc.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 236 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990) .....	19, 20
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	16
<i>Miranda v. Wis. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 91 F.3d 1011 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Mueller v. Rutland Mental Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2585101 (D. Vt. Aug. 17, 2006) .....	13
<i>Muller v. Costello</i> , 187 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) .....	17
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove &amp; Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830) .....	18
<i>Richter v. JBFCS-Jewish Bd. of Fam. &amp; Child. Servs.</i> , 2019 WL 13277316 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2019)....	13
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	31
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) .....	26-27
<i>Salahuddin v. Mead</i> , 174 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	23

<i>Shaver v. Indep. Stave Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Sink v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (D. Kan. 2001).....	31
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) .....	15-16
<i>Tucker v. Shulkin</i> , 2020 WL 4664805 (3d Cir. July 24, 2020) .....	12
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023) .....	21
<i>Warner Chappell Music v. Sherman Nealy</i> , 2023 WL 6319656 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2023) (No. 22-1078) .....	15

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. VII.....	2, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18
------------------------------	----------------------

### **Statutes**

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2-31
42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....	3, 5, 9, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	5, 21, 22, 28
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 12117 .....	4, 6, 12, 21, 22, 23, 25
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....	4, 6, 7, 14, 23, 25, 30
42 U.S.C. § 12203 .....	3, 5, 9, 12, 20, 22, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a).....	6, 22, 23, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12203(c) .....	2, 4, 6, 22, 23

ADA Title I .....	23, 25
ADA Title II.....	25
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 2, 105 Stat. 1071.....	2, 6, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1981a .....	2, 4, 6, 7, 12, 14, 22, 24, 26-28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(2) .....	2-7, 10, 12, 22, 27, 28, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(3) .....	28
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Title VII, 78 Stat. 253, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....	4, 12, 22, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	4, 5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)(1).....	5
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i> .....	25
17 U.S.C. § 507(b) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	15

**Legislative Materials**

137 Cong. Rec. 30,661 (1991) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990) .....	4, 6, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 2 (1991).....	32

**Other Authorities**

Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n, Compliance Manual: Retaliation (1998), <a href="https://perma.cc/DL6Z-WWXC">https://perma.cc/DL6Z-WWXC</a> .....	7, 14
Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n, Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues (2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/2J6N-R5B6">https://perma.cc/2J6N-R5B6</a> .....	7, 14
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	18
Settlement Agreement, United States v. Hal W. Brown (S.D. Fla. 2013), No. 13- 141310, <a href="https://perma.cc/W2Y3-9353">https://perma.cc/W2Y3-9353</a> .....	14
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (3d ed. 1993).....	24, 29
